Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

NIRAKU GC HOLDINGS 株式会社ニラク・ジー・シー・ホールディングス **NIRAKU GC HOLDINGS, INC.*** (Incorporated in Japan with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1245)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

This announcement is made by NIRAKU GC HOLDINGS, INC.* (株式会社ニラク•ジー• シー•ホールディングス) (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.51(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**") in relation to the proposed amendments to the existing articles of incorporation of the Company (the "**Articles**").

The board of the directors of the Company (the "**Board**") proposes to amend the Articles for the purpose of, among others, bringing the Articles in line with the latest regulatory requirements under the expanded paperless listing regime and electronic dissemination of corporate communications by listed issuers and the relevant amendments made to the Listing Rules which took effect on 31 December 2023. The proposed amendments to the Articles (the "**Proposed Amendments**") are subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company (the "**Shareholders**") by way of a special resolution at a general meeting of the Company.

The Board will submit the Proposed Amendments for the Shareholders' consideration and approval at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company. A circular containing, amongst others, details of the Proposed Amendments, together with the notice of the annual general meeting of the Company and the related proxy form, will be despatched to the Shareholders in due course.

> On behalf of the Board NIRAKU GC HOLDINGS, INC.* 株式会社ニラク•ジー•シー•ホールディングス Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer Hisanori TANIGUCHI

Fukushima, Japan, 31 May 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Hisanori TANIGUCHI, Akinori OHISHI and Masataka WATANABE; the non-executive Director is Hiroshi BANNAI; and the independent non-executive Directors are Michio MINAKATA, Yoshihiro KOIZUMI, Kuraji KUTSUWATA and Akihito TANAKA.